
 

 - 1 - 

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
NEW DELHI 

        
Coram 
1. Shri Bhanu Bhushan, Member 
2. Shri R. Krishnamoorthy, Member 

                                                                            
Petition No. 61/2005 

In the matter of  
 
Approval of transmission charges in respect of 400 kV D/C Kolhapur-

Mapusa transmission line (Ckt-I & Ckt-II) and associated bays in Western Region 
for the period from 1.4.2004 to 31.3.2009 and additional capitalization during 
2001-04. 
 
And in the matter of  
 

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Gurgaon  …. Petitioner 
   Vs 

1. Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board, Jabalpur 
2. Maharashtra State Electricity Board, Mumbai 
3. Gujarat Electricity Board, Vadodara 
4. Electricity Department, Govt of Goa, Panaji, Goa 
5. Electricity Department, Admn. of Daman & Diu, Daman 
6.  Electricity Department, Admn. of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvassa 
7. Chhattisgarh State Electricity Board, Raipur  …..Respondents 

   
ORDER 

 
In this petition, the petitioner, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, had 

sought approval of tariff in respect of 400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission 

line ( Ckt-I & Ckt-II)  and associated bays (the  transmission system) in Western 

Region for the period from 1.4.2004 to 31.3.2009, based on the Central 

Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulation, 

2004 (hereinafter referred to as “the 2004 regulations”).  

 
2. In this case, assets were declared under commercial operation after 

1.4.2001. While awarding tariff for the period 2004-09, the Commission adopted 

capital cost, loan, equity, etc considered for determination of tariff for the period 



 

 - 2 - 

ending  31.3.2004 and FERV for the period up to 31.3.2004 was capitalized and 

apportioned between debt and equity in the same ratio as considered for the 

period 1.4.2001 to 31.3.2004. 

 

3. On completion of pleadings and after hearing the parties, final tariff in 

respect of the transmission system was awarded vide the Commission’s order 

dated 9.5.2006. While awarding tariff, the Commission adopted capital cost, loan, 

equity etc. considered for determination of tariff for the period 1.4.2001 to 

31.3.2004. The details of capital cost, equity considered at the time of award of 

tariff and the summary of the tariff awarded are given hereunder. 

    (a)  Computation of capital cost  
 

    (Rs. in lakh) 
 400 kV D/C Kolhapur-

Mapusa transmission 
Line(Ckt-I) 

 

400 kV D/C Kolhapur-
Mapusa transmission 
Line(Ckt-II) 

    
Capital expenditure as on the date  of 
commercial  operation  

3963.54 8747.49

Additional capital expenditure up to 31.3.2004 333.50 22.17
FERV during up to 31.3.2004 (-)226.50 (-)502.73
Capital expenditure as on 31.3.2004 4070.79 8266.93

 

(b)  Computation of equity 

(Rs. in lakh)  
 400 kV D/C Kolhapur-

Mapusa transmission 
Line(Ckt-I) 

 

400 kV D/C Kolhapur-
Mapusa transmission 
Line(Ckt-II) 

    
Equity  as on the date  of commercial  operation 754.36 2159.11 

Equity arising out of additional capitalization up to 
31.3.2004 

270.99 0.00

Equity arising out of FERV up to 31.3.2004 (-)226.25 (-)502.73
Total equity  799.10 1656.38
 

 



 

 - 3 - 

 

 

(c) Computation of interest on loan 

(Rs.  in lakh) 
 400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission Line(Ckt-I) 400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission Line(Ckt-II) 
Details of loan Up to 

31.3.2004 
2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 Up to 

31.3.2004 
2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 

Interest on loan               
Gross Loan as 
on 1.4.2001 

3209.18       6588.38       

Addition due to 
Additional 
Capitalisation 

62.51       22.17       

Addition due to 
FERV 

(-)226.25       (-)502.73       

Gross Loan 3271.69 3271.69 3271.69 3271.69 3271.69 3271.69 6610.55 6610.55 6610.55 6610.55 6610.55 6610.55 
Cumulative 
Repayment up 
to Previous Year 

 11.11 127.47 243.83 361.06 486.17  22.54 257.27 492.01 728.90 981.72 

Net Loan-
Opening 

 3260.59 2144.23 3027.87 2910.64 2785.52  6588.01 6353.28 6118.54 5881.65 5628.83 

Repayment 
during the year 

 116.36 116.36 117.23 125.11 133.90  234.74 234.74 236.89 252.82 270.58 

Net Loan-
Closing 

 3144.23 3027.87 2910.64 2785.52 2651.62  6353.28 6118.54 5881.65 5628.83 5358.25 

Average Loan  3202.41 3086.05 2969.25 2848.08 2718.57  6470.64 6235.91 6000.10 5755.24 5493.54 
Weighted 
Average Rate of 
Interest on Loan 

 5.94% 5.90% 5.85% 5.82% 5.78%  5.94% 5.90% 5.85% 5.82% 5.78% 

Interest  190.35 181.96 173.82 165.69 157.12  384.60 367.66 351.22 334.79 317.47 
 
 

(d)  Summary of the transmission charges awarded  

  (Rs. in lakh) 

 
400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission 
Line(Ckt-I) 

 

400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission 
Line(Ckt-II) 

    
 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 
Depreciation 116.36 116.36 116.36 116.36 116.36 234.74 234.74 234.74 234.74 234.74 
Interest on Loan 190.35 181.96 173.82 165.69 157.12 384.60 367.66 351.22 334.79 317.47 

Return on  Equity 111.87 111.87 111.87 111.87 111.87 231.89 231.89 231.89 231.89 231.89 

Advance Against 
Depreciation 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Interest on working capital 17.74 18.10 18.50 18.91 19.36 29.94 30.45 31.02 31.62 32.27 
 O & M expenses 230.89 240.15 249.84 259.66 270.20 202.77 210.90 219.42 228.03 237.30 
Total  667.22 668.45 670.39 672.49 674.91 1083.94 1075.65 1068.28 1061.07 1053.67 

 

4. Tamil Nadu Electricity Board (TNEB) filed Appeal No. 135/2005 in the 

Appellate Tribunal for Electricity against order dated 30.6.2006 of the 

Commission in Petition No 40/2002, vide which while fixing transmission tariff in 

respect of 400 kV D/C Kaiga-Sirsi transmission line along with associated bays 



 

 - 4 - 

for the period 1.4.2001 to 31.3.2004, the methodology similar to that adopted in 

respect of the various transmission assets was followed as regards 

apportionment of FERV into debt and equity. TNEB had, inter alia, questioned 

the methodology of bifurcation of FERV into debt and equity for the purpose of 

tariff determination. This appeal, as also some other linked appeals were 

disposed of by the Appellate Tribunal through a common judgment dated 

4.10.2006. The Tribunal vide its judgment dated 4.10.2006 held as under: 

“16. According to Explanation 1 to clause 4.4 (c), the premium raised by the 
Transmission Utility while issuing share capital and investment of internal 
resources created out of free reserve of the existing utility, if any, for the funding 
of the project, shall also be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of 
computing the return on equity subject to fulfillment of certain conditions. 
Explanation also makes no provision for increasing the equity beyond 50% of the 
book value of the transmission system. Once the fixed cost has been agreed to 
be financed in a certain ratio of debt and equity, the equity can be affected by 
FERV only if the equity is in foreign exchange. The provision of FERV as a pass 
through has been kept to ensure that any liability or gain, if any, arising on 
account of any variation in foreign exchange rates (whether debt or equity) is 
passed on to the beneficiary. In case there is no FERV liability or gain, as the 
case may be, there will not be any FERV adjustment. In the instant case the 
additional liability arising on account of FERV shall have an impact only on the 
debt liability and not equity capital. In this view of the matter, we hold that FERV 
adjustment is to be made in respect of debt liability and not in respect of the 
equity. Accordingly, we hold that the CERC is only to make adjustment in respect 
of debt liability and not in respect of the equity.  
 
17. In view of the aforesaid discussion, the appeal is partly allowed to the extent 
indicated above. The Central Electricity Regulatory Commission shall re-
calculate the effect of FERV on the debt liability.“ 

 

5. In terms of judgment dated 4.10.2006 of the Appellate Tribunal in Appeal 

No 135 of 2005 and other related appeals, addition of notional equity on account 

of FERV is not to be considered for computation of return on equity. As a 

consequence, the entire amount of FERV forms part of loan.  

 



 

 - 5 - 

6. The above decision was reiterated by the Appellate Tribunal in its 

judgment  dated 22.12.2006 in Appeal No 161 0f 2006 (M.P. State Electricity 

Board Vs. Power grid Corporation of India and Others) which related to 

transmission tariff for Vindhyachal Stage - I Additional Transmission System in 

Western Region for the period 1.4.2001 to 31.3.2004. 

 
 
7. The above rulings of the Appellate Tribunal on the question of 

apportionment of FERV and computation of interest on loan have been 

considered to be judgments in rem and thereby have been applied in all cases of 

similar nature to re-calculate the transmission charges. 

 
    

8. In the light of the foregoing discussion, the transmission charges for the 

transmission system forming subject-matter of the present order for the period 

2004-09 are also being revised, and the revised transmission charges are 

summarized herein below. It is to be noted that there is no change in O & M 

components of the tariff because this was allowed on normative basis for per km 

line length and per bay.  O & M charges already approved, therefore, hold good.  

Other components of tariff (except depreciation and Advance Against 

Deprecation) already allowed have been recalculated.  

 
 

(a) Equity and return on equity 

(Rs. in lakh)  
 400 kV D/C 

Kolhapur-
Mapusa 
transmission 
Line(Ckt-I) 

 

400 kV D/C 
Kolhapur-Mapusa 
transmission 
Line(Ckt-II) 

    



 

 - 6 - 

Equity as on the date of commercial operation 754.36 2159.11
Equity arising out of additional capitalization up to 31.3.2004 270.99 0.00
Equity arising out of FERV up to 31.3.2004 0.00 0.00
Total equity  1025.35 2159.11
Return on equity  @ 14% for the period 2004-09 143.55 

 
302.28

 

 

 

 

 

(b)   Interest on loan 

 (Rs.  in lakh) 
 400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission Line(Ckt-I)  400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission Line(Ckt-II)  
Details of loan Up to 

31.3.2004 
2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 Up to 

31.3.2004 
2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 

Gross Loan as 
per last order  

3209.18       6588.38       

Addition due to 
Additional 
Capitalisation for 
the period  up to 
31.3.2004 

62.51       22.17       

Addition due to 
FERV  for  the 
period up to 
31.3.2004  

(-)226.25       (-)502.73       

Gross Loan 3045.44 3045.44 3045.44 3045.44 3045.44 3045.44 6107.82 6107.82 6107.82 6107.82 6107.82 6107.82 
Cumulative 
Repayment up 
to Previous Year  

 10.44 126.80 243.16 359.52 475.88  20.86 255.59 490.33 725.06 959.80 

Net Loan-
Opening 

 3035.00 2918.64 2802.28 2685.92 2569.56  6086.96 5852.23 5617.49 5382.76 5148.02 

Repayment 
during the year 

 116.36 116.36 116.36 116.36 123.52  234.74 234.74 234.74 234.74 247.47 

Net Loan-
Closing 

 2918.64 2802.28 2685.92 2569.56 2446.05  5852.23 5617.49 5382.76 5148.02 4900.55 

Average Loan  2976.82 2860.46 2744.10 2627.74 2507.80  5969.59 5734.86 5500.12 5265.39 5024.29 
Weighted 
Average Rate of 
Interest on Loan 

 5.9441% 5.8963% 5.8539% 5.8175% 5.7795%  5.9437% 5.8959% 5.8535% 5.8171% 5.7790% 

Interest  176.94 168.66 160.64 152.87 144.94  354.82 338.12 321.95 306.29 290.35 

 
(c)    Interest on Working Capital 

(Rs. in lakh) 
 Interest on 
working capital 

400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission Line  
(Ckt-I)  

400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission Line 
(Ckt-II)    

 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 

Maintenance Spares 42.64 45.20 47.91 50.79 53.84 94.58 100.25 106.27 112.64 119.40 

O & M expenses 19.24 20.01 20.82 21.64 22.52 16.90 17.58 18.29 19.00 19.78 

Receivables 114.30 114.52 114.87 115.28 115.79 187.54 186.20 185.02 183.95 182.95 
Total     176.18      179.74      183.60     187.71    192.14     299.02     304.03      309.57     315.59    322.12 
Rate of interest 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 10.25% 

Interest       18.06        18.42        18.82       19.24       19.69        30.65       31.16        31.73        32.35  33.02  
 
 
 
 

(d)   Annual Transmission charges  



 

 - 7 - 

  (Rs. in lakh) 
 400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission Line 

(Ckt-I) 
400 kV D/C Kolhapur-Mapusa transmission Line 

(Ckt-II)    
 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 
Depreciation 116.36 116.36 116.36 116.36 116.36 234.74 234.74 234.74 234.74 234.74 
Interest on Loan  176.94 168.66 160.64 152.87 144.94 354.82 338.12 321.95 306.29 290.35 

Return on Equity 143.55 143.55 143.55 143.55 143.55 302.28 302.28 302.28 302.28 302.28 

Advance against 
Depreciation 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Interest on Working Capital        18.06        18.42       18.82   19.24     19.69       30.65     31.16        31.73      32.35    33.02 
O & M Expenses   230.89 240.15 249.84 259.66 270.20 202.77 210.90 219.42 228.03 237.30 
Total 685.80 687.14 689.21 691.68 694.74 1125.25 1117.20 1110.11 1103.68 1097.68 

 
 
9. The petitioner shall adjust the balance recoverable against the future bills 

within six months, from the date of this order.  

 
10. It is brought out that but for revision of debt and equity in line with the 

Appellate Tribunal’s judgments dated 4.10.2006 and 31.10.2007, generally the 

methodology considered for re-computation of the transmission charges is the 

same as originally considered.  

 
11. The revision of tariff allowed is subject to decision of the Hon`ble Supreme 

Court in the appeals filed by the petitioner against the Appellate Tribunal’s 

judgment dated 4.10.2006. 

 
 
 
 Sd/- sd/- 
(R KRISHNAMOORTHY)     (BHANU BHUSHAN)    
      MEMBER               MEMBER   
New Delhi dated 29th  April 2008 


